
Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Date Thursday 21 January 2016
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2015  (Pages 1 - 4)
5. Applications to be determined  

a) DM/15/01504/FPA - Unit 3, Jubilee Road, Shildon  (Pages 5 - 16)
Change of use from Retail Unit (A1) to Hot Food Takeaway (A5)

b) DM/15/03207/FPA - Bridge Garage, Horndale Avenue, Aycliffe 
Business Park, Newton Aycliffe  (Pages 17 - 28)
Change of use from Car Show Room (Use Class Sui Generis) to 
Office Accommodation (B1), Retail (A1) and Coffee Shop (A3) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
13 January 2016



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman)
Councillor H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, 
E Huntington, C Kay, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, 
L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 10 December 2015 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman), B Armstrong, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, 
E Huntington, I Jewell, C Kay, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson and C Wilson

Also Present:
M O’Sullivan – Planning Officer
J McGargill – Highway Development Manager
N Carter – Solicitor – Planning and Development
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Davidson, L Taylor and S 
Zair.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor I Jewell substituted for Councillor K Davidson.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor M Dixon declared an interest in planning application DM/15/02581/FPA – 
Travellers Green, Newton Aycliffe as he was a Member on the Board of Livin. The 
Member left the meeting when the application was considered. 

Councillor J Clare also declared an interest in planning application 
DM/15/02581/FPA – Travellers Green, Newton Aycliffe. He believed that part of the 
land was owned by Great Aycliffe Town Council, on which he was a serving 
Member. The  Member left the meeting during consideration of the application.

4 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.



5 Applications to be determined 

5a DM/15/03322/FPA - Ox Close Primary School, Ox Close Crescent, 
Spennymoor 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for a school extension including new Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), 
staff and visitor parking and resurfacing of existing play yard (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

M O’Sullivan, Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.

Councillor K Thompson, local Member stated that although he was not against the 
application he disagreed with the ‘elastoplast’ approach to dealing with school 
capacity. 

He agreed with the comments of the Highways Authority which stated that on the 
basis of previous and anticipated additional primary school classrooms in the 
Spennymoor and surrounding areas Highway Development Management Officers 
would have preferred to see a new primary school built which would take some of 
the pressure off the existing primary schools with regard to traffic/parking issues. 
He concurred with these views which had not been reflected in the report. The 
report stated that the additional classrooms would be supported by an additional 8 
no. parking spaces bringing the total number of on-site car p
[...]
/drop-off times, 
and there was no history of accidents at the school.

The Solicitor – Planning and Development referred to Councillor Thompson’s 
request for a condition requiring additional parking spaces. He advised that 
conditions had to be tested against certain criteria, one of which was that they must 
be necessary. Members had heard from the Highways Officer that the standards 
requiring a maximum of 70 on-site spaces applied to new build schools, and taking 
into account the impact of 2 additional classrooms, the Planning Officer considered 
that on balance 8 additional car parking spaces was acceptable. The Committee 
had also heard from the applicant’s representative that the site could not be re-
configured to increase the number of spaces.

Councillor Boyes made the comment that the congestion at Ox Close was 
experienced by the majority of schools across the County, and in response to a 
question from the Member about the MUGA, the Planning Officer explained that the 
facility would be closed outside school times and therefore a Noise Impact 
Assessment was not required.

The Chairman acknowledged the concerns expressed but considered that on 
balance these were outweighed by the benefits the proposals would bring to the 
school.

Following a question from Councillor Patterson, the Planning Officer advised that 
the trees on-site were a mix of both young and mature trees but none were 
protected. However the majority of the trees would be retained and those that were 
to be removed would be replaced with hedging.

Councillor Boyes moved and Councillor Armstrong seconded that the application be 
approved.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.
Councillors Dixon and Clare left the meeting.

5b DM/15/02581/FPA - Travellers Green, Newton Aycliffe 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of 5no. bungalows and erection of 11no. bungalows 
and 12no. apartments (for copy see file of Minutes). 

M O’Sullivan, Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. 



Following a request for clarification about the Section 106 Legal Obligation, 
Members were advised that the Agreement would secure open space within the 
Division. Affordable housing would be secured in perpetuity and any request to 
amend this provision in future would require a Deed of Variation. 

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation to secure the payment of a commuted 
sum of £23,000 in lieu of adequate on site open space provision and affordable 
housing provision.



 
Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/01504/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Change of use from Retail Unit (A1) to Hot Food Take 
Away (A5)

NAME OF APPLICANT: North East Property Developments Ltd
ADDRESS: Unit 3, Jubilee Road, Shildon DL4 2AL
ELECTORAL DIVISION:

CASE OFFICER:
Paul Hopper (Planning Officer)
Tel: 03000 263 946
Email: paul.hopper@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application site comprises part of a former Training Centre at Jubilee Fields, 
Jubilee Road, Shildon which has been adapted to create 2 retail units. One of these is 
now trading as a local store. This application relates to an area of the building now 
known as unit 3 which is currently vacant. 

2. The site has an open aspect to all sides and is bounded by a large residential area to 
the north and playing fields to the south, east and west. The wider site also includes a 
community centre, immediately to the west and an area of shared car parking which 
takes access directly from Jubilee Road to the north. 

3. The existing building is single storey with a mix of pitched and flat roof arrangements 
and has external walls finished in engineering bric
[...]
al interaction and creating healthy, inclusive 
communities. Planning policies and decisions should aim to achieve places which 
promote safe and accessible environments where crime and disorder, and the fear of 
crime do not undermine quality of life or community cohesion.

16. NPPF Part 11 Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment: Planning policies 
and decisions should aim to avoid noise from giving rise to significant adverse impacts 
on health and quality of life as a result of new development and mitigate and reduce to 
a minimum other adverse impacts on health and quality of life arising from noise from 
new development, including through the use of conditions.

LOCAL PLAN POLICY: 

17. In accordance with paragraph 215 of the National Planning Policy Framework, the 
weight to be attached to relevant saved local plan policy will depend upon the degree of 
consistency with the NPPF. The greater the consistency, the greater the weight. The 
relevance of this issue is discussed, where appropriate, in the assessment section of 
the report below.

18. Policy D1 - General Principles for the Layout and Design of New Developments - 
requires the layout and design of all new developments to take account of the site’s 
relationship to the adjacent land uses and activities.

19. Policy D3 - Design for Access - seeks to ensure new development makes satisfactory 
provision for all road users and pedestrians.

20. Policy H18 – Acceptable uses within Housing Areas – identifies a range of uses that will 
normally be granted planning permission within housing areas including residential 



institutions shops up to 100sq m, offices, businesses, doctors/dentists and other 
surgeries, open space, leisure and recreation facilities, public houses and community 
facilities subject to these not significantly harming the living conditions of nearby 
residents and being appropriate in scale to character of the housing area. Development 
proposals for uses other than those list
[...]
y prior to the 
commencement of the development. 

PUBLIC RESPONSES:

28. The application has been publicised by way of site notice and individual notification 
letters to surrounding residents. 7 letters of objection have been received with one 
respondent also including a press cutting from a local newspaper dated 10 November 
2015 which discusses the number of hot food takeaways within Shildon. The reasons 
for objection are summarised as follows;

- Oversupply of hot food takeaways within Shildon which has a total of 8.2% of all 
commercial units in an A5 Hot Food Takeaway use contrary to the aims of the 
emerging County Durham Plan that advises a threshold of 5%.

- Adverse impact upon Health as a further oversupply of A5 units in the area would 
have an adverse impact upon the health of residents, particularly children which 
would be exacerbated by the proximity of the unit to a primary school (within 400m) 
and adjacent to a local community centre.

- Adverse Impact to Residential Amenity from  noise and odour from cooking activities 
which would affect the amenity of surrounding residents as would vibration from 
extraction equipment.

- The unit would create a focal point for youths to congregate which would likely give 
rise to crime and antisocial behaviour as evidenced by a similar existing takeaway at 
Coronation Terrace. This is also likely to cause noise disturbance to local residents 
during late night unsociable hours.

- The proposed use would create additional vehicle movements and congestion which 
would have an adverse impact upon both highway and pedestrian safety, particularly 
for users of the adjacent community centre. This would also result in increased 
disturbance to nearby residents given additional noise that would be generated.

-  The proposed use would result in an increase in litter and vermin at the site that 
would adversely impact upon the appearance of the area and the amenity of local 
residents.

- The proposal would have an 
[...]
 operating the unit.

The applicant considers cleanliness a key part of any commercial operation, ensuring 
customers are attracted to their units in this manner. Therefore, strict rules will be 
imposed upon any future tenant contracts that the area to the street frontage will be de-
littered during opening times as well as swept and cleaned on opening and closing to 
ensure the best hygiene and image is maintained.  Furthermore, 1-2 refuse units will be 
located immediately adjacent the rear doors within the shared yard to the East and will 
only be put within the public domain on collection days.  As the applicant owns the 
building, it is in their interests to maintain a clean operating stagey to ensure both units 
remain attractive letting ventures.  

The above represents a summary of the comments received on this application. The full written text is 
available for inspection on the application file which can be viewed at 

http://82.113.161.89/WAM/showCaseFile.do?action=show&appType=planning&appNumber=10/00955/FPA 

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS AND ASSESSMENT

31. Having regard to the requirements of Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 the relevant Development Plan policies, guidance and all other 
material planning considerations, including representations received, it is considered 
that the main planning issues in this instance relate to the principle of development, the 
impact of the proposal upon residential amenity, parking, access and highway safety.

The principle of development
   
32. The National Planning Policy Framework at Section 2 sets out a sequential approach to 

considering the location of developments for main town centre uses – including retail. It 
require applications for main town centre uses to be located in town centres, then in 

http://82.113.161.89/WAM/showCaseFile.do?action=show&appType=planning&appNumber=10/00955/FPA


edge of centre locations and only if no suitable sites are available should out of centre 
locations be considered. However, at paragraph 26 the NPPF also states that the need 
for a sequential assessment is only applicable when the proposed floor space to be 
created exceeds 2,500m2 In this regard the unit has a floor space of only 113m2 and a 
sequential assessment was not required.

33. Policy H18 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan relates to acceptable uses in 
residential areas and these are listed. However  it also states that applications for uses 
not falling within those specifically described in the policy would be acceptable where 
they would not significantly harm the living conditions of nearby residents, are 
appropriate in scale to the character of the area and comply with other policies of the 
plan.

34. The proposal relates to a change of use from A1 Retail to A5 Hot Food Takeaway and 
although not specifically listed in policy H18 can draw some support from it subject to 
detailed consideration of the impact of the proposal upon the living conditions of nearby 
residents and whether or not the proposal is of a scale in keeping with the character of 
the surrounding area. 

35. The impact of the development upon residential amenity is considered in detail at 
paragraphs 39 to 47. However, the scale of the proposed use is limited and broadly in 
keeping with the 100sq m threshold for individual shops contained in policy H18. A 
small convenience facility of this nature is not uncommon within residential areas. The 
unit displays some detachment from the residential estate to the north being separated 
by Jubilee Road and is considered acceptable in principle.

36. Local residents and Shildon Town Council raise objection to the proposal suggesting 
that the development would add to an existing oversupply of A5 units within Shildon 
itself and highlight concerns that any addition to this oversupply would have an adverse 
impact upon public health, particularly children, given that the site is located within close 
proximity to a primary school to the north. In response, the applicant has amended the 
proposed opening hours to ensure that the unit would not be open during traditional 
school opening times. 

37. In objecting the aims of policy 26 of the Emerging County Durham Plan are also 
referred to. This refers to a threshold of no more than 5% of units within town centres to 
be in an A5 use, and that no A5 uses should be permitted within 400 metres of a school 
or college building. However, the current development plan policies for the area are 
contained in the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan. The County Durham Plan was 
previously submitted for examination but has since been withdrawn and as a 
consequence no weight can be attached to these policies when determining this 
application. 

38. Notwithstanding the above, it is noted that the 5% threshold previously contained within 
policy 26 of the Plan relates to town centres and the application site falls outside 
Shildon town centre as defined by the Local Plan. In addition, it would appear that the 
primary school to the north of the site is situated marginally in excess of 400 metres 
from the unit as stated in the policy.

Impact upon the residential amenity of surrounding residents

39. Policy D1 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan requires that new development display 
a comprehensive and co-ordinated approach which takes account of the sites natural 
and built features and its relationship to adjacent land uses and activities. Paragraph 
123 of the NPPF requires that planning decisions should aim to mitigate and reduce to 



a minimum, adverse impacts on health and quality of life arising from noise from new 
development, including through the use of conditions.

40. Policy H18 relates to acceptable uses within residential areas and states that individual 
shops will normally be granted planning permission where they would not significantly 
harm the living conditions for nearby residents. Whilst not specifically relating to A5 Hot
[...]
r to 08:00 and as such application is to 
be made to alter the requirements of this condition. Interested parties will be given the 
opportunity to comment upon receipt of the application. 

CONCLUSION

55. The proposal relates to the change of use of a vacant unit within a larger building to A5 
hot food takeaway. Although the unit benefits from planning permission for  A1 retail 
use this has not been taken up and the floor space was last used as part of a training 
facility. 

56. Policy H18 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan provides in principle support for 
convenience style uses within residential areas where they would not adversely impact 
upon the living conditions of surrounding residents and would be of a scale in keeping 
with the character of the surrounding area. This approach is considered to accord with 
the aims of the NPPF, particularly paragraph 215 which requires that due weight should 
be given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency 
with the framework.

57. The impact of the development upon the amenity of surrounding residents and highway 
safety has been taken into account together with all other material relevant planning 
considerations.  In this regard it is considered the proposal could be satisfactorily 
accommodated at the site subject to conditions to control opening hours and the 
agreement, implementation and use of appropriate extraction equipment.  Subject to 
these conditions the proposal would accord with the requirements of policies D1, D3 
and H18 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired 
Policies September 2015 and the general aims of parts 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 11 of the NPPF.

58. All representations have been carefully considered, however when taking all matters 
into account, there have not been any adverse impacts identified to outweigh the 
presumption in favour of granting planning permission in this case. The proposal is 
therefore recommended for approva
[...]
ce to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information 
provided by the applicant.
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes
Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 2007
The County Durham Plan (Submission Draft)
Statutory, internal and public consultation responses



  

   Planning Services

Change of use from Retail (A1) to Hot Food 
Takeaway (A5)

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey 
material with the permission of Ordnance 
Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary 
Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 
100022202 2005

Date  11 January 2016



 
Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/03207/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
Change of use from Car Show Room (Use Class Sui 
Generis) to Office Accommodation (B1) Retail (A1) and 
Coffee Shop (A3)

NAME OF APPLICANT:
Mr Simon Davies, Crafters Companion, Collingwood 
House, Collingwood Street, Bishop Auckland, County 
Durham.

ADDRESS: Bridge Garage, Horndale Avenue, Aycliffe Business 
Park, Newton Aycliffe

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Aycliffe East

CASE OFFICER:
Paul Hopper (Planning Officer)
Tel: 03000 263 946
Email: paul.hopper@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application relates to the former Bridge Garage, Newton Aycliffe situated off 
Horndale Avenue
[...]
 to approve the application has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information 
provided by the applicant.
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes
Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 2007
The County Durham Plan (Submission Draft)
Statutory, internal and public consultation responses



  

   Planning Services

Change of use from car sales showroom 
(Use Class Sui Generis) to Office 
Accommodation (B1) Retail (A1) and Coffee 
Shop (A3)

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey 
material with the permission of Ordnance 
Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary 
Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 
100022202 2005

Date  11 January 2016




	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2015
	5a DM/15/01504/FPA - Unit 3, Jubilee Road, Shildon
	5b DM/15/03207/FPA - Bridge Garage, Horndale Avenue, Aycliffe Business Park, Newton Aycliffe



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 21 January 2016 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman), B Armstrong, D Bell, J Clare, P Conway, 
K Davidson, A Patterson, G Richardson, H Smith, L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair

Also Present:
J Byers – Planning Team Leader
P Hopper – Planning Officer
A Glenwright – Principal HDM Engineer
C Cuskin – Solicitor – Planning and Development

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Kay and S Morrison.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor H Smith substituted for Councillor C Kay and Councillor P Conway 
substituted for Councillor S Morrison.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Planning Application DM/15/01504/FPA – Unit 3, Jubilee Road, Shildon 
Councillor H Nicholson advised that he was a Member of Shildon Town Council but 
had declared an interest on the two occasions that the application had been 
considered by the Town Council, and had taken no part in the discussions.   

4 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 



a DM/15/01504/FPA - Unit 3, Jubilee Road, Shildon 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the change of use from retail unit (A1) to hot food takeaway (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which included 
photographs of the site. Members were informed that Jubilee Crescent should read 
Jubilee Road in paragraph 41 of the report.
 
Members discussed the application and the Chairman considered that the 
objections raised had been addressed in the report. One of the concerns expressed 
related to the oversupply of hot food takeaways within Shildon which exceeded the 
5% threshold specified in the emerging County Durham Plan. However he 
understood that no weight could be attached to this in the light of the current 
position with the County Durham Plan which had been withdrawn.

With regard to this, Councillor Clare considered that even if weight could be 
attached to policies in the County Durham Plan the threshold would not apply in 
respect of the application under consideration as the premises were located outside 
of the town centre. The County Durham Plan chose to make specific to areas 
certain general provisions within the NPPF. Paragraph 11 of the report was about 
building strong, competitive economies. 50% of Shildon’s High Street was made up 
of takeaway premises and building a strong, competitive economy could not be 
achieved by creating more hot food takeaways. The NPPF talked about planning 
positively for the provision and use of shared space and community facilities such 
as local shops. This application, if approved, would constitute the loss of a shopping 
space. Shildon must be hugely over-provided with hot food takeaways and he 
asked if there were any grounds to object on principle. Paragraph 70 of the NPPF 
stated that planning decisions should guard against the unnecessary loss of valued 
facilities and services – Shildon was gaining a hot food takeaway but the proposals 
would involve the loss of a retail outlet. He asked what weight could be attached to 
this.

The Member continued that Shildon Town Council was concerned about the 
adverse impact on health. The applicant had responded to concerns by amending 
the opening hours to ensure that it was not open during traditional school hours but 
this would mean that the takeaway would be open when the schools were closed. 
This was not a solution. The NPPF was explicit in its core planning principles. 
Paragraph 17 stated that planning decisions had to take account of and support 
local strategies to improve health and well-being. Paragraph 171 talked about 
having an evidence base on health and that planning must take into account the 
health of the local population. Policy D1 of Sedgefield Borough Local Plan required 
planning decisions to have a minimum adverse impact on local health. Therefore he 
asked if the report had adequately addressed the health issue and if an evidence 
base had been taken into account. It was clear that the NPPF considered health to 
be a major issue and the County Durham Plan intended to make a series of 
provisions regarding this, yet this application would be decided before the Plan was 
in place. 



The Planning Team Leader responded that the proposal did not constitute the loss 
of a retail unit as the building had never been occupied, and the adjacent premises, 
which was now a store had originally been used as a training unit. It would be 
difficult to argue that the proposed hot food takeaway would adversely impact upon 
health when school children could purchase other foods which could be classed as 
unhealthy from the adjacent premises.

The NPPF was a framework of core planning principles from which planning 
authorities produced their own policies and plans to determine individual planning 
applications. Members were aware that no weight could be attached to policies 
within the County Durham Plan at the present time.

The Planning Officer added that Policy H18 of the Local Plan supported 
convenience style uses within residential areas where they would not adversely 
impact upon the living conditions of surrounding residents and this approach 
accorded with the NPPF.

By way of clarification for Members, the Solicitor – Planning and Development 
stated that it may be difficult to sustain a reason for refusal based upon the impact 
of one single hot food takeaway on the health of the local population, and also in 
terms of building a strong, competitive sustainable economy. With regard to the loss 
of facilities and services she explained that the shop was currently vacant and had 
never been occupied so it would be difficult to argue that Shildon was losing a 
facility that was of value to the community.

In conclusion she advised that determining the application at this point in time 
would not prejudice the aims of the emerging County Durham Plan.

Councillor Nicholson reiterated that the proportion of takeaways to other retail 
outlets in Shildon was 50%. Health statistics produced by Public Health in respect 
of Shildon highlighted the need to promote healthy communities. He appreciated 
the difficulty in sustaining a refusal for change of use but he was concerned about 
the health of the local population. He also emphasised the need to ensure the 
vitality of the town centre. 

The Member also stated that there were empty units within the town centre, the 
NPPF made clear that the planning system could play an important role in 
facilitating social interaction and creating healthy, inclusive communities, and that 
planning decisions should aim to achieve places which promoted safe 
environments where crime and disorder and the fear of crime did not undermine 
quality of life. 

The views of Councillor Nicholson were shared by Councillor Wilson who did not 
believe that Shildon needed another hot food takeaway.

In response to a comment from Councillor Armstrong about highway safety, the 
Highways Development Officer advised that the site included an area of existing 
parking which was unusual for takeaway premises. There had been only one 
recorded personal injury accident in the last five years in the locality which 
demonstrated the effectiveness of the traffic calming measures.



Councillor Davidson was of the view that there were no robust reasons to refuse the 
application on planning grounds. He did not believe that one additional hot food 
takeaway would make a difference to the eating habits of the local population. It 
could be argued that if the premises opened as a shop instead of a takeaway it 
could sell the same food products that were already available at the adjacent store.   

Councillors Armstrong and Patterson noted that the next application on the Agenda 
referred to Policy S1 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan and asked why this 
Policy was not relevant to the application under consideration, which was in an 
edge of town location. 

The Planning Officer responded that Policy S1 sought to promote existing town 
centres and it was felt that the Policy could not be sustained in respect of the 
current application, being a single unit located outside of the town centre. He 
continued that the NPPF set out a sequential approach to considering the location 
of developments in out of centre positions and also stated that the need for a 
sequential assessment was only applicable when the floor space was above a 
certain size. Therefore in this case a sequential assessment was not required. 

Councillor Conway was of the view that a key consideration was the impact on the 
town centre; the unit was clearly located outside the town. Many towns had a 
preponderance of hot food takeaways and whilst he had sympathy with the 
objectors he was having difficulty finding reasons to refuse the application on 
planning grounds.

Councillor Clare reiterated the comments of Councillor Conway. There were no 
grounds to sustain a refusal on highway safety grounds and this was not a town 
centre development, but he felt that there must come a point where one more 
takeaway was deemed to be too many. Members had heard that no weight could 
be attached to policies in the County Durham Plan, that saved policies were only 
relevant where they conformed with the NPPF, and that the relevant parts of the 
NPPF were general principles which did not apply here. Common sense dictated 
that this application should be refused but there were no valid grounds on which to 
do so. He therefore supported the views of Councillors Davidson and Conway.

Councillor Davidson moved and Councillor Conway seconded that the application 
be approved.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

    
Councillor S Zair left the meeting.



b DM/15/03207/FPA - Bridge Garage, Horndale Avenue, Aycliffe Business 
Park, Newton Aycliffe 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for change of use from car show room (Use Class Sui Generis) to office 
accommodation (B1), retail (A1) and coffee shop (A3) (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which included 
photographs of the site.

Councillor Clare stated that the vacant premises were a blot on the landscape in a 
very prominent position. He believed that he spoke for the local community in 
saying that they would welcome the reoccupation of the unit. The proposals would 
enhance the industrial estate as a whole. This view was shared by Councillor 
Nicholson. 

Following a question from Councillor Patterson the Member was advised that the 
overall size of the retail space was not contrary to Local Plan Policy or the NPPF in 
respect of developments outside the town centre.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.


